The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
Comptroller

Audit Report on the
New York Yankees Rental Credits
for the First Quarter of 2001
(January 1, 2001, to March 31, 2001)

FRO2-123A

April 18, 2002



Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION

Background

Objectives

Scope and Methodology

Discussion of Audit Results

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Overstatement of Rental Credits

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPENDIX | - Summary of BillinggDisallowances
APPENDIX Il - Disadlowance Schedule for River Payroll
APPENDIX Il - Disalowance Schedule for PEM Electric

APPENDIX IV - Questionable Materids Charges for
PEM Electric

APPENDIX V - Bureau of Engineering Schedule

APPENDIX V.1 - Summary of Disallowances for Bureau of
Engineering, Schedule A-3 through A-6

ADDENDUM - New York Yankees Response

10

11

12

13

14

26

27



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the
New York Yankees Rental Credits
for the First Quarter of 2001
(January 1, 2001, through March 31, 2001)

FRO2-123A

INTRODUCTION

Backaground

In accordance with the August 8, 1972, lease agreement between the New York Y ankees (the
Y ankees) and the City of New York (the City), the Comptroller’s Office is required to audit al renta
credits claimed by the Yankees for maintaining Yankee Stadium. Under the terms of the lease, the
Y ankees are responsible for maintaining the City-owned stadium. The costs incurred by the Y ankees
for maintaining the stadium are offset against the rental income due the City from the Y ankees for the
stadium lease. Therefore, every approved dollar spent in maintaining the stadium and accounted for as
arental credit resultsin adollar-for-dollar decrease in the rent due the City.

The genera rule for eligible work is that the City pays to maintain al areas of the stadium
except Yankees offices, concession space, the receiving room, the Commissary, and the restaurant
space (Y ankee Club, Yankee Dining Room, Pinstripe Pub, and Stadium Club). The City also pays for
materials used to maintain the stadium; however, it does not pay for uniforms or tools.

The renta credits are subject to the approva of the Comptroller’s Office. According to the
lease, the Yankees are required to submit to the Comptroller, not more than once a month, al
documentation necessary for the audit of these rentd credits. However, the Yankees and the
Comptroller’s Office have agreed that the Y ankees will submit the maintenance credits and supporting
documentation on a quarterly basis instead.

Furthermore, the Comptroller’s Office has agreed to audit the quarterly submissions and to
present its findings to the Yankees in a preliminary draft report and at an exit conference before issuing
a draft report.  Within two weeks of the issuance of the draft report, the Yankees will submit any
documentation previously omitted to the Comptroller’s Office to support any renta credits claimed.
Once the Comptroller’ s Office receives and reviews this documentation, it will issue afina report.



Objectives
The objectives of this audit were to:

verify the adequacy of the documentation supporting the submitted labor and materials
charges,

ascertain the eligibility for reimbursement of the invoices in accordance with the lease in
the form of rental credits, and

verify the accuracy of the computations and to ensure that non-City charges are not

credited toward the rent due under the lease for the period January 1, 2001, through
March 31, 2001.

Scope and M ethodoloqy

The Comptroller's Bureau of Financial Audit and Bureau of Engineering examined 100
percent of the labor and materials charges, and the supporting documentation submitted by the
Y ankees.

Financial auditors audited the billings of two subcontractors—River Payroll (Cleaning
Services), under Schedule A-1, and PEM Electric, under Schedule A-2—for sufficient
documentation in the form of invoices, time sheets, and activity reports to determine whether these
billings for labor and materials were justified under the lease.

The Bureau of Engineering is responsible for the audit of all other vendor invoices covered
under Schedules A-3 through A-6 with the schedule headings of Miranda Fuel, Brown & Silver,
Stadium Repairs, and Other Expenses. The Bureau's findings are included in this report.

The audit scope covered the period January 1, 2001, through March 31, 2001. Financial
auditors audited all source documents for each month of the quarter submitted under Schedule A-1
(River Payroll) and Schedule A-2 (PEM Electric) for reimbursement through the rental credits.
These documents included time sheets, payroll reports, and invoices to support the costs of labor and
materials charged to the City.

In addition, we verified the charges for materials under Schedule A-2 (PEM Electric) for
appropriateness and reasonableness. The settlement agreement of October 29, 1993, designated the
Yankees as agents of the City. Therefore, maintenance credits for sales tax are not accepted as
credits against rental income. In this regard, we verified that charges for materials did not include
sales tax.

We verified al retroactive salary adjustments for accuracy against supporting documentation
or relevant agreements.



We documented all recurring unreasonable charges for rental credits on a spreadsheet with
our comments, and included them as appendices to this report. We calculated al dollar amounts on
the supporting schedules for accuracy and reconciled these amounts with the total amounts listed on
the lead schedule for all vendors from Schedule A-1 through A-6.

The Bureau of Engineering audited all of the billings on Schedules A-3 through A-6 for
accuracy and dligibility for reimbursement. The Bureau of Engineering used the following criteria
to allow or to disallow rental credits:

To verify the cost of an item, an invoice and check must be submitted.

To receive maintenance credit toward rent, the Yankees must provide pre-authorization
and acceptance reports from Department of Parks and Recreation (Parks) for the work or
services performed.

Without the submission of the above supporting documentation, maintenance costs submitted
as credits against rental income are disallowed.

These audits are lease-mandated, thereby requiring that the Yankees submit all source
documents to the Comptroller’s Office in order to receive credits toward rental income due to the

City.

We did not conduct an entrance conference or evaluate the Yankees internal controls over
the process and procedures for payment of the invoices for maintenance. However, we verified that
all documents contained valid certification from the Parks designees at Y ankee Stadium as proof that
labor costs were incurred and that material was purchased and received.

The audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary.  This audit was performed in accordance with the City Comptroller's audit
responsibilities as set forth in Chapter 5, 893, of the New Y ork City Charter.



Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with officials from the New York Yankees
and from the Department of Parks and Recreation during and at the conclusion of this audit. A
preliminary draft report was issued on February 21, 2002. On February 28, 2002, Y ankee officials
waived their right to an exit conference. Parks, however, submitted documentation supporting a
portion of the credits that we were disallowing as rental credits because of lack of its approval. On
March 19, 2002, we issued a draft report with a request for comments.

Our draft report disallowed rental credits totaling $56,260.76.  After review of
documentation provided by Parks subsequent to the preliminary draft report, we allowed additional
rental credits of $846.42. This resulted in our fina disalowance of $55,414.34, of which the
Y ankees accepted $39,941.99 as a Yankee cost. The remaining disallowance of $15,472.35, under
Schedule A-5, is not chargeable to the City because the Yankees did not provide us the required
documentation. Parks should ensure that the Y ankees deduct $55,414.34 from their rental credits.

This final report reflects our changes based on additional documentation submitted by the
Y ankees and Parks. The Y ankees response is included as an addendum to this report.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Over statement of Rental Credits

Renta credits audited under the schedules submitted for the first

overstated by $55,414.34 as summarized below:

Tablel

Disallowance Schedul e

guarter of 2001 were

Schedule Billed Allowed Disallowed

A-1 (River Payroll) $372,902.33 $347,839.25 $25,063.08
A-2 (PEM Electric) 204,081.54 190,922.65 13,158.89
A-3 (Miranda Fuel) 69,591.08 69,591.08 0.00
A-4 (Brown & Silver) 4,297.10 4,297.10 0.00
A-5 (Stadium Repairs) 346,175.26 329,812.01 16,363.25
A-6 (Other Expenses) 2,928.12 2,099.00 820.12

Total $999,975.43 $944,561.09 $55,414.34

* All calculations are rounded to two decimal points

A summary of the maintenance credit billings, as submitted by the Yankees, and our
disallowances for each vendor are presented in Appendix I, including al the vendors under
Schedules A-1 through A-6 for each month of the audit period.

The River Payroll disallowance of $25,063.08 consists of the following:

$12,053.01—for excess security costs for the period December 1, 2000, through March
29, 2001. Based on the hourly rates stated in the agreement between the Y ankees and
Burns International Security (Burns), and on the staffing levels approved by Parks, the
Yankees should have billed the City for $77,256.40 instead of the $89,309.41 actually
billed. The Y ankees accepted the $12,053.01 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$5,792.36—for hours worked on Yankee assignments, which were listed on the time
records as “Maintenance/In-House,” “Maintenance/Field,” “Movie,” and “Canteen.”
These expenses, under the terms of the lease, are chargeable to the Yankees and cannot
be offset as maintenance credits against rental income. The Yankees accepted the
$5,792.36 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.



$2,726.64—for contributions to various funds and payroll taxes that are related to our

River Payroll disallowances listed here! The Yankees accepted the $2,726.64
disalowance as a Y ankees cost.

$1,235.19—for incorrect hourly rates paid to employees in the titles of lead utilityman,
utilityman, and steady extras. Based on the Y ankee payroll codes, these employees were
paid at a higher rate than allowable under the Local 54 agreement covering these titles.
The Y ankees accepted the $1,235.19 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$1,034.59—for time-and-a-haf payments made to three employees instead of straight
time payments, for double-time payments made to three employees instead of time-and-a
half payments, and for double-time-and-a-half payments made to two employees instead
of double-time payments. Based on the Yankee payroll codes, these employees were
paid at a rate higher than alowable under the respective Local 30 and Loca 54
agreements. The 'Y ankees accepted the $1,034.59 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$669.32—for unreasonable labor costs—$649.32 for two engineers who worked a third
shift, and $20 for a bonus payment to an assistant chief engineer who is not regularly
scheduled to work Sundays and is, therefore, ineligible for bonus pay. The Yankees
accepted the $669.32 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$624.90—for time paid to three employees who did not fill in their sign-in/sign-out times
on their time sheets or who did not initial their time sheets at the end of their work shifts.
The Y ankees accepted the $624.90 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$423. 09—for questionable labor hours. These charges lacked proper documentation to
support eligibility for credit against rental income. The Yankees accepted the $423.09
disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$273.13—for the cost of “lunch-not-taken.” 8162 of New York State Labor Law states
that “every person in any establishment or occupation covered by the Labor Law must be
afforded a meal period of at least thirty minutes” Furthermore, Article VI of the
Agreement between Local 54 S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO, and River Operating Company, Inc.
(River Payrall), states, in part: “Hours of work each day shall be exclusive of a daily
lunch period of not more than one (1) hour.” In addition, according to a letter to us dated
June 9, 1997, Parks stated that it informed the Y ankees that effective January 1, 1996, it
would not accept “lunch not taken” labor cost credits that were not approved in advance.
The Y ankees accepted the $273.13 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$153.90—for labor hours not worked that, under the terms of the lease, cannot be offset
against rental income due to the City. The Y ankees accepted the $153.90 disallowance as
a 'Y ankees cost.

! Includes Welfare, Pension, and Annuity Funds.



$76.95—for double-billed labor hours. Some timesheets indicated that employees began
a second shift even though the first had not ended. As a result, the City was charged
twice for the same expense. The Y ankees accepted the $76.95 disallowance as a Y ankees
cost.

Appendix |l gives details of the above disallowances.

The PEM Electric disalowance of $13,158.89 consists of $4,751.25 in labor costs and
$8,407.64 in materials charges.

The disallowed labor costs include:

$2,776.06—for five employees who did not fill in their sign-out time or who did not
initial their timesheets at the end of their work shifts. The Yankees accepted the
$2,776.06 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$1,783.35—for hours that were not supported on the employees timesheets. The
Y ankees accepted the $1,783.35 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$191.84—for incorrect hourly rates paid to employees in the foreman and electrician
tittles. Based on the Yankee payroll codes, these employees were paid at a rate higher
than allowable under the agreement between PEM Electrical Corporation and Local
Union #3. The Y ankees accepted the $191.84 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

Appendix 111 gives details of the above disallowances for PEM Electric labor hours.
The disallowed materials costs include:

$3,239.88—for lighting expenses. Based on the documentation provided by the Y ankees,
we were unable to determine whether these expenses were City charges or Yankee
charges. The Y ankees accepted the $3,239.88 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$3,620.84—for items whose eligibility as a City cost could not be determined from the
invoices provided. The Y ankees accepted the $3,620.84 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$597.63—for the purchase of tools, batteries, tape, gloves, and a safety harness that,

under the terms of the lease agreement, cannot be charged to the City. The Yankees
accepted the $597.63 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$570.86—for materias used in Yankee-designated areas. These are not City costs and

cannot be offset against rental income. The Y ankees accepted the $570.86 disallowance
asa Y ankees cost.



$362.05—4.5 percent of disallowed materiadls.®> The Yankees accepted the $362.05
disallowance as a Y ankee cost.

$16.38—for an irreconcilable difference between the material charges according to
Y ankees hillings and the amount computed from the invoices as chargeable to the City.
The Y ankees accepted the $16.38 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

Appendix 1V gives details of the above disallowances for materials charges.

The Stadium Repairs disallowance of $16,363.25 consists of:

$15,472.35—for expenses, for which the required written notification for the increase in
monthly maintenance fees, by White Way Sign & Maintenance, was not provided.

$636.00—for sales tax charged to the City. Since the settlement agreement of October

29, 1993, designated the Y ankees as agents of the City, maintenance credits for sales tax
are not acceptable. The Y ankees accepted the $636.00 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

$254.90—for items that, under the terms of the lease, are not a City cost. The Yankees
accepted the $254.90 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

Finaly, the Other Expenses disallowance of $829.12 consists of items that, under the terms
of the lease, are not a City cost. The Y ankees accepted the $829.12 disallowance as a Y ankees cost.

See AppendicesV and V.1 for details on disallowances for schedules A-3 through A-6.

2

The PEM Electrical and Maintenance Agreement with the Y ankees, § 2 (e), entitles PEM Electric to include a 4.5 percent

overhead charge (contract adder) for materials purchased for the maintenance of the stadium.

8



Recommendations

The Y ankees should:

1. Deduct $55,414.34 from the total rental credits for maintenance for the first quarter of
2001.

2. Ensure that all maintenance credits clamed are properly supported by sufficient
documentation and appropriate approvals from Parks before submitting rental credits to
the Comptroller’s Office. This procedure would enable the Comptroller’s Office to
review and approve the rental credits more expeditiously. It would also enable the
Y ankees to conform to the lease requirements.

Parks should:
3. Ensure that the Y ankees comply with Recommendation #1.

4. Direct its representatives at the stadium to ensure that al maintenance credits claimed are
properly supported by sufficient documentation and appropriate approvals from Parks
before submitting rental credits to the Comptroller’'s Office. This procedure would
enable the Comptroller’s Office to review and approve the rental credits more
expeditioudly. It would also enable the Y ankees to conform to the lease requirements.



NEW YORK VANKEES. RERT,
Bk '.QJMMAFW SCHEDULE FOR ‘JENE}ORSA 1 THF&DUGH B,
ERICD: M - 301 .

- .'AUDEJ NG, FRGZ']ZSA

RIS 8347830255

A PEMELECTRIC

L eyyisnng

4L 8180 67803

A28TA0.

0BT Si6ARATE L sl
KB OTHER EXPEN e

Total L gsesg e o Ry g

Granid Total! $808.8788 ¥ 9043 P1ai67 " S8E Fon78 €30/043.00 L $16.31877 0 Shib Ay ShaNEeT0e

(“ Per Diah ’?e’:\,ﬁ dat‘ted Mar\,h ?9, 2902
(2) FerMew York Yankis Retpomse r'emsvnd i r\p{
{3} Al Fingt Stage Lo o




|RIVER PAYROL

2. YANKEE ASSIGNVENTS,

&, UNRE&SONABLE LABE}R'CDSTS
7. ENCOMPLETE T[S
8. QUEST%ONABLE ARG HGURS

8. LUNCH N@T '{AKEN :

XIS R Ve X RE R




L '_;NEW YORK YA?\KEES REN“E AL GREB!TS L
e UBCHEDULE OFBER ELEGTRIC iNEL!G?BLE LABOR HC}URS
COOFOR THE A C}UARTER OF 2007 : A

ALIGIT ?EREDD ’?f‘!.’{’}‘l 3f31/01
AUDTNO FRGZ ?2333\

APPFNDE}{ -

PA?E?OF‘I

o _' ﬁéé'ém#*{-_ioﬁz
COF

ANMOUNT.
DISALLOWED |4

- A 1Per Braft Bepert | ]

AMOUNT:'

ALLowméE

FENAL_ N
[+

: :---a:ﬁsé;ﬁta;aw;a;ﬂcé i

lpEm ELECTRIC: L:&BOR

2. HC}URS NQT WQRKEQ

i mcaww?&: TJME SHEE"{ e

k3 §NCORREET -_OIT,-S_;’_“_{-RATE' o

voras|

52 7?6

$'§ ?‘83 35.'

3$ﬂ1;1?_g; 35,

s TesEs |

© 519184

gh BT s

- signad |

4,757 25

L §2ris0e |




CREDITS ﬁ'_
-iNEL%GiBLE' AT;:R;A-L-CHARGE%

i DISALLOWER [ACC
U Rer gt Rﬁpoﬁ)

VA a 00521 1513158 89,




f:Tﬂﬁ{ﬂTY{)FNEVVYQRK' _
FﬂCEQFTHECOMPTROU&R
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING -

_QM&MORANDUM

Ladmerice Baurm -
_Audi%‘ﬂaz‘ager .

Kichsel Rermar_d PE i
Ch;er Ersgmeer S

' :._'Ré5 By .-'Y rkse Stad G Bi.‘img
”S

.eciu.@AB el BB, AS _' m {}1

FE R N

e A ’::._Roge. iwier' -
e L '_S{ar‘ieyﬁosan{nff S
L denalhan Robin
L ¥asminTejant
i ilaLELGONeﬂtGDPQ) o
RS Rollifs {DPR) L




' BUREAU OF ENGINEERING -

CUMEMORANDUM

THE Taliowing table Surmmarizes e anaiysis of
by thes New Yok Yarkaes! (Detaiign biling anzlys

i

Sehed AB . .

MESRHE Foel o
SCﬁ&‘d A-4
- {BrewA 25T
~iSoned i Ach
CiStadium Repairs,
“{Sched AB e

[Other Efpsfges. 1 en o
ATetal s et S 26,841 R4

LesE el Sy




Sehsdiiis A 3aﬁwandaﬁuez'“-ﬂf;;:f'

Check :
. _Number,. -

- invome R

TR T

Dzsaliowed
"Ammmi

| Nmber L

Description | Bl
: Lo SO0

I

- "{mai B R

Scheduie A 4 Brown & S;iver QRS

Y

1 Check Nti mber izwo_:ce': .

_ itém o
S Descrmt;an

~ankes
: Bliimg

g Disal Igwed -

ﬂouﬁt

AN bber

i ﬂO .

. 'fc;tai

- Soge

Schadn!e A Stadusm Repasrs v

Check Number '- !nve_a_ce o

_ 3-&ew
AMraber -

Dscription

Yankee
Bailm’g

_féﬁéﬁ

'2733?f1 TS

~Exterminatar:

R0

373596

TEB1801 .

e WAy

5252427,

254790

it

5257551,

27351,
- L 284108

Pomn

83,950 DB_

.,?oao'

L 474

~Aan motor o r o8

proarers

Charn, Waler .
Treastment

- p10s8ios

Chem. Water™
; Treezm@r&t

3278

.. Boors

SO0 L

.52422 .

. --ACE.-EEevatbr' A

CS000

2527

ACE Elevator 15

CBOO0 b

§ '-'\1?’)2’3

o 8000

Ta?ai

AGE Blevator. |- : :
___$25 341 24.

_,$26242?

'a$228feg?




Schedile A6 Qtfier Expenses -

[GesicHimber

Mo é'y'i'ti'e_ﬁc"e'o'ff';;‘)ayme'zﬁ;‘ S
S Approval pending recéipt of wiite

Fa mEia o e




- THE CITY OF NEW YORK |~ -
.- OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER -
- BUREAU OF ENGINEERING

CMEMORANDUM

U Lswrence Baun
- Audit Manager

o

Féorm: + . Michael P, Rennard, PIE.
LTt Chief BRginger -

Re L .':"Y’aékééﬁS’tatﬁum.éélé%ﬁg Cen e
' ¢ Schedule A A ASAB L D2OT i e

'{i%ik*{bk%'h‘xi‘ié b'%"?w\'si-) :'u;{m”**i-;rﬂ-ﬁ'f*ﬁ-ﬂq-aé“;-('*;i*'i,i' EAE it :
e e in feceipt of the reéferenced bitling from the New Yorlk Ya
“analysisindicates thatwe should dliaw $189,325.54 i rental cred

foto L UHBe Uiwer
. Btanley Rosshaff
- dofiathan Rubin,
CYsEminTean .
Michae! Leonetti (DPR)
Artie Rollins (DPR}




Enginasf.
‘Rosanot
sian Ghiet -
Yarkes Stadum B

finarg; BLE:

S A

- Arrount '

Sciﬁ'e‘d_ A

inissraa Fel L

LBing

CorAREwed

hed A-d

20585 471 8L

TIR0.63661 |




sanda Ftie

S hem;ie A 3-‘?\;’1:

{,hec,k .
_.-_I\ZL:mber

i;wosce ]

itom
Descrzpi;an

'zscafiowe{i

CRFE0E

woEUEl

o Fuelt

. R e

55 o -_'Fud

3054550

Bchedu e A 4 Bruwn & Siivm:’

;j,$3Q53&43

' Check Numbe

L NOmber

hvbice .

e E’,Bmai lowed:

T 31841 Blumong .

] < B19841Plumbing: | N

E217ZPIubInG

Te‘ta'i S

‘seniedule Ak St’éaeéﬁm'éﬁas'rs .

Check ?\Eamber

i:woice; !iem
. i\éia'mbér_ S

.Descripimﬁ 3

283::8

22001001 -

S E.ama‘,mg.

- Paintin

'CJéS&OQ*;-E

2007004
- piosaHs

._Lhe“ﬂstal W

LTedE

C5EG23 .

.th’e Wiy Srqn .

BT

TTER16.02.

. ..2..7_582_

o AZEA

SWhite'Way Sigry
AsrngExiern

,-283?8-;-.- -

A7

CACTTE Exter

ersgi -

82572

SACE Blavaior

"283?? e

BPBRY -

| ACE Elgvathrit:

28335

ATA35 |

-Eletrical

28383 oo

1583 -

Aorson By

(2B308 -

A023ET

U eite

eas

iEaaal |

W*,m Viiay

. LPBAGE

T AB0375.

Boiler Hebair:

45;405__'

Tota!

~Boilet Regair.

B0 DFJ.:'.'_. e




Check?\éumbar ifnv: .

A'é_‘r_x'ount...

SRTANZ

TIATOREOT -

Disallowesd

- 28300

CB1026R ..

26368

YBTTERE

cienloride fellets

msl
S
.Ee»:
Coh
h




LR THECHYOF&EWYGRK
t;rDch_ FTHE COMPTROLLER -~ L
: BUQEAUOFENGWEEWNG_..vu-"

quMORﬁNﬁUM'T $

ClawrenteBaum LT
Audt]\"anager = _- Ve

icHzel P Rﬂnna'd P F
_'_'_C!“IEfE’TGH@m”

'..':Ys'*fkeﬂ %admm Bs‘.mg i
' -'-.'Sr“heduleA 3, Bd; A, AS

u';.{ﬂ-xn;;»&w-inlwH’m;u _wunm e

L an ?-rPCproﬂhn r@f"l’@medb ; g TR
Canalysis ndlcatcs that W shouif‘ aE%owSQ?S 656.’68 zrs rOﬂm]

Roa@ Lawer :
. SiEnley Rosanot |
Jtmathan RUs
ColYasmin Téjant o L
Msc{“ﬂ' 1 eineti {DPR
U Arie Roh.;_’zs {DPRY -




: OFFECE OF THE CQMPTROLLER

BUREAU OF ENGINEER!NG “

: -'Da\'@s;ion_r“b ef

ke Stadiin

- [Sched A5
s Siadin Reps

48170.9089.93 170 83

S isched: A 5

Csiasroo)

O ea

E.$2"27 9“33 T4

“%213,856.88 ]




"Scheduie A 3 M;ran@a Fue!

; Lheﬂé{ .
; .--Numbef

i;wome

Numt}er

' Iiem

CBiRG

Yan}(ee

D:sﬂiawed

- IBA4T .

_7B4

SDEseription.”
Lo FgE

350865

o

cFueho

)

e Pl

77&6mao¢"

50700

&
=
5]
5

i,

T Fuel L

4]

- sFoel ot -

ceBTO0T

Hey
[{u]

cokuel e

R A

Fuel

)."_x',..a.{.‘_k'

PpiB) | O
CriCT i
Ei=s

iy ckugths

st

Scise{fuie A 4. Brcma & Sr]ver

(:Ewc,k E\.umber

Eﬁ\{_{_}:c‘ej iy

dmber - Deserie

AYankee,

..;53985._Lr

P[um‘: r‘g

.-:3562054;”

- Plumbifng -

CRRaed

Gas Cyfmdea‘._:- T

114.00],

TTUEZIeT

U Plumbing s

Relaick et el

50470

_ Pluming. -

635 00]

s 2484

o Pumbing b

; 340' 00

E3504 .|

Teilet .|

5355001

' 52505

SPlomBingy

3.18’5 75

Scheduie A 5 Siadmm cha:rs e

Tmai

C?:ea:;k Number

-.-Numi:aer

ancice

_ ;&gﬁx_:, 
< ADeseription .

Aéﬁmz_;at.”: Lo

HzSdSa

.2_1_84

A GAI Dedoratery

28489

VBT

Keys/Padiotks.

CoeG01002

- Painting -

:a51ﬁ80655

28487 - -

200AB06

Painting o

T BaEAunO0.

PARKRG

-$29 9-32 80

Painting ..

2001010 . |

CPainting

T

'bedgq

Fire:Eguip. ..

L 28523 -

1 ABUEE3

Wi Way |

28550

500507

- ACE Elevator

53085

G ACEElevator:

§11 74400 -

203284

- AGE Elevator: .o

-§867.00

5567‘ E}”

471641

SBugDacior

§11.236.00.]

E10800.00;

apiErg.

BRI s

312352

ATotal

. Bodlar Hepair
R I A T T s P

$170189:93

. hOpmis '
R R e

T SU00]

Y] e R
agoo| ]
B 1ER111] R B

S dva a1




o "-.-'._'.':Sblﬁ"é'd&'le ﬂ.—"ﬁ'{Dthe'rEx”;'}éffse*s

ClCheck Ny
e Desériphi
Blifris Seall
By Se
S BUIS SeE
s Burnes Sl
e
s Cal Chioride s
BO4426 .. - Rogk Salt:
CBO4838
G BGI855;
L BC1ETE
SO ATGBEY
R L e
‘billed by:Burns internati




NEW YORK YANKEES RENTAL CRESETS
BUREAU OF’ ENGINEERING' REF’DRTS FOR
SCHEDULES g8 THROUGH A6
AUBRMT PER!OD A 31’31f(31
AUDi! ?‘IFRGE 12"A'

. Fﬂn.m.i i}';i’r‘ésdiv&d;‘ e
5 aiiowancc- Chmbunt
'.§N@te1) SR

'GESCR?PT!DN P
DF co :
D!SALLQWANCE SRR
A3 MERANDA FUEL :
Total ~ :

Al BRQWN & SILVER
Total ' :

A5 STADHIM R‘EPA;

¥ Nota City LD:;?

(u Sales Tax. : B ER _
(i} Approval Withhgld Peqdmg Wnt;ef‘ 1 S8 ATE 35

N’J*.,ruatwn of néresisd’] m !‘u‘anthly Chafqe T RO

Total - RS RO I 12Tt Bl RS

A6 QTHERS_EX'-?;«:_&_ ES ol
{m} Mot City Cost 770 R IRNREE RS 1 vt 12
Total ool $829 ‘12

GRAND TOTALY

17103, 3?‘ 37l s1har2 sl

{1y Al Final Slage




rastin Tejant




‘\E"DE N \IB{ R ill{?’ f“’"ﬁ A
MNew York'y mkgu;. 5t

Ab
A2
A3

Aed

A5

A6

TOTAL

Fotal

LRIVEREAYEOLL 7

"D'(-:Scrip”t.ieﬂ_.ﬂf_ Diééi}b\'&fanéc .
‘ BUF{?\?S'S"I'(':"U?{ITY"'S'\‘*C" SR

A Red

[

oode X

UNCH NOT TAKEN -
16, HOURSNOT wum\ D
i1 DOLBLL_BILI LDHOUI\S
TOTAL: '

A1 PEM 51?' ' 'mc i w()sa 160 m

_Qi’r‘:d;‘_.m_()_;__i_ SR

h .'-.5'%;5,93;53'.{}-_3_"""- '

ISR

De%c nptlon Gf i)lssLoWd*lce :

_ mc:c’;‘me;}zt'r_ fos'_r,
TOTAL: :

PEMELFCTRICMATERIAL . »

Description of Disadlowarics & 0
1 LAMPS §
QUESTIONABLE CHARGES
NOT ACITY COST.

LNYY CHARGE

3. IRRECONCILA _
B CONTRACT ADDERY
TOTAL:

ENRVR

BRRRY ST
L Agcepted

5 S99 58




A3 MTRANDA FCEL
Totnl

A4 BROWN S SILVER "
Totat S

A8 STADIUM REPATRS . 1
Description of Disalowanis
() Moy s ey Cost T :
(e} Sales Tax
{2) Approvil W
Fotal

A6 OTHEREXPENSES 0 071
Description of Disgliowince
A{a) Mot s Ciry Cosy :
Total

Pending Cantracr - .-




